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Canine Health Board Standards for Commercial Kennel Regulations
AGR 2-170

7 PA Code, Chapter 28a

UNITED AGAINST PUPPY MILLS ([JAPM)
LIST OF COMNIENTATORS

1. Linda - DeannaTroy41(aol.com V

2. Sharee’ Scadron - Musc1egoddess04(aol.com
3. Marcia Heiner, 131 Rain Dove Drive, Red Lion, PA 17356
4. Mary -

TIZZA62@aoLcom
5. Charlene - TIZZA62@aol.com
6. Elizabeth - TIZZA62@aol.com
7. Richard A. Pucher - Noreen Pucher [tobie57@frontiemet.net}
8. Jessica Houseman, Enola, PA - Houseman, Jessica J. [jhouseman@GFNET.com]
9. Beth Pyle - Beth Pyle [beth.pyle@verizon.net]
10. Jennifer Allen Jennifer X Alien [j ennifer.x.al1enjpmchase.com]
11. Patrick Quinn, Director of Marketing, Cambridge, Lancaster - Pat Quinn [pquinn@crcret.com]
12. Diana Klotz

- [alleyball@comcast.net]
V

13. Lori A. Squarcetta, Director of Office Administration, The Feinman Group, LLC, 125 East
Elm Street, Suite 300, Conshohocken, PA 19428 - [1orithefeinmangroup.com]

14. Anna Quinn, Quality Assurance Associate, ERT, 1818 Market Street, Suite 1000,
Philadelphia, PA 19103-3638 -[Aquinnert.com]

15. Christine Scalise - [cmscalise@yahoo.com]
16. Jennifer Pinto, PRR, ICF International 9300 Lee Highway Fairfax, VA 22031

[Winto@icfi.com]

V
V V

17. Elizabeth Alex Lukens, 2f0 E. Rosedale Ave., West Chester University, West Chester, PA
19383 -e1ukens@wcupa.edu

18. Lois M. Hinderling [Lois.Hinderiingarceiormittal.corn]
19. Nancy E. Kapp Kapp [Nancy.Kappva.gov]
20. Suzanne Fernandez, Penn State M.S. Hershey Medical Center, Patient Financial

Services, Academic Support Bldg, Mailcode: A410 [sfemandez@hmc.psu.edu]
21. Connie Chamberlin [ccprocoathughes.net]

V

22. Jack Chamberlin [ccprocoathughes.net]
23. Cathy Pelles, Member Homeward Bound Animal Rescue, Camp Hill, PA 17011

cathypelles@verizon.net V

24. Marilyn A. Traeger, 1475 Elverson Road, Elverson, PA 19520
{newmantheftogyahoo.corn]

25.V Cindy Ohrman - clohrmanl@comcast.net
26. Chantelle E. Martin, Brodheadsviile, PA -

[alleycatbeadsverizon.net]
27. Jackie Martin, Brodheadsvffle, PA - {alleycatbeadsverizon.net]
28. Eileen M. O’Brian-Tobaygo - [afleycatbeadsverizon.net]
29. Stacey Graber - sgraber15@cox.net

1



ADDENDUM C

30. Wendy Miller - [wendywendy8@yahoo.com]
31. Deborah A. Daniels, 308 Evergreen Rd., Horsham, PA 19044 [rnsddad@yahoo.com]
32. Teresa Maltese [tamaltesegmail.cornj
33. Stephanie Smaltz - [effie@evenlink.com]
34. Melanie Kollar, 3205 Baltusrol Dr., Chambersburg, PA 17202 V

[kollarme@gmail.com].
V

V

35. Wendy Wyatt, Willow Grove, PA - [abby1abpressopton1ine.ñet]
36. Salvatore Giacobbi - [rnsgiacobbicomcast.net] V

37. Michelle I. Giacobbi - [msgiacobbi@comcast.net]
38. Jean Koral, 40 Strausstown Rd., Bethel, PA 19507 - horsesdontlie@comcast.net
39. Cheryl Portner [cap l979@ptd.net] V

40. Sara Levin Peariman [coltec200@aol.com] V

41. Stephanie Kau:finan, 1337 Amosite Road, Bainbridge, PA 17502—
[crazydog1ady3aol.com]

42. Debbie Basham - [debbie.basham@shaw.ca]
43. Kelly L. Cluck, Quality Assurance Specialist, Center for Strategic Leadership.

Carlisle Barracks - [Kelly.cluck@us.arrny.mil]
44. Susan Mitèhell, CENTRIA, 1005 Beaver Grade Road, Moon Township, PA 15108

smitchell@centria. corn
45. Joanne Minnich [jojorninnhotmail.com] V

46. Melinda L. Taylor - Ijindy2tay1oryahoo.corn]
47. Wendy Sweigart - wendy0208@dejazzd.com
48. Pat Warnick - [patpaintsverizon.net]

V

49. Kristin Hermann - [blythedale@corncast.net]
50. Heather Graver

- [HGraver@pharmanet.com]
51. Kathy Hoffer - [hofferka@rntwp.net]
52. Angel L. Miller - [angelpolkhotmall.com]
53. Ginger Getz - [ging4444@yahoo.com]
54. Peggie Heller, Pemcor LLC, 2100 State Road, Lancaster PA 17601

hellerpemcor.com]
55. Gene Flanigan [gflanigantds.net]

V

56. Cindy Baxter - cbaxter100@comcast.net
V

V

V

57. Kimberly A. Acri - [KAcripahouse.net]
58. Shelly R. Brooks, Martson, Deardorfl, Williams, Otto & Faller, 10 East High Street,

Carlise, PA 17013 - [sbrooks@martsonlaw.com]
59. Jennifer Mengel - GTIdrearner@aol.com V

60. Mary N. Mason - [rmrnaso@comcast.net]
61. Bryan Yampolsky, 562 Oriole Lane, Dresher, PA 19025—

V

[DBare@CLTJBSYS.COMI
62. Marci Bare, 562 Oriole Lane, Dresher, PA 19025 - [DBare@CLLTBSYS.COMI
63. David Bare, 562 Oriole Lane, Dresher, PA 19025 - [DBare@CLUBSYS.COM]
64. Carla Carpenter - [ccarpenter9verizon.net]
65. Lauren Stayner - friscosrno@,corncast.net
66. Kristi Hutchison - stc34(aol.corn V

67. Dr. Judy Smith - {njjfsmithprodigy.net]
68. Lisa and Chris Fulginiti, Lancaster, PA - LisaFulginiti@comcast.net
69. Libby Robinson - lrob720@comcast.net
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7 Jennifer Miranda
- Uennifermiranda215@yahoo.com]

71. Susan Kuhn - [jgksekcomcast.net]
72 Sylvia Evans [sylevans@comcast.net]
73, jmoyer24(comcastnet
74 Cindy Hawk, 132 Curtis Drive, Beaver Falls, PA 15010 - CHawk@centria.com
75, Maria Gehman

- [emeraldtoes@yahoo.com]
76 Barbara Schiano

- [barbaras@yahoo.com]
77, Lauranne Traister - [lauranne.traistergmail.comj
7 Jill M. Carboneffi, 310 S. West End Avenue, Lancaster, PA 17603 —

[jiflmaxim3O8@yahoo.com]
79, Stephanie A. Pits - spitts386 [spitts77@comcast.net]
80. Carolyn Sue Stechman - [sues@wingsgt.com]
81. Uli de la Lama [ulikingpix.com]
82, Barbara Gonzalez, MS Hershey Medical Center, Medical Assistance Team —

[bgortza1ezhmc.psu.edu]
83. Amanda Fabian - [amandarfabian@gmail.com]
84, Alexandra Clayton - alexandramerlot@aol.com
85, Kathryn Jennings - [kjennings526cOmcast.net]
86. Dennis and Peggy Kiebach, 112 Burrows Street, Sinking Spring, PA 19608 —

PKiebach@aoLcom
87. Velda Opple - wolfmoni38@frontiernet.net
88. Carrie Young - {imayoung2ginai1.com]
89. John Roth - johnroth17257@comcast.net
90. Tarrimy Rineer, Felton, PA - {onetoomanyl2@hotmail.comj
91. Laura Corkle

- [lauracorkle@hotmail.com]
92. Beverly D. Bosak - [bdb850@verizon.net]
93. Maryann Krajkowski, 4527 Belgrade Street, Philadelphia, PA 19137—

[M_Krajkowskifccc. edu]
94, Denise M. Sheerin (Phila) - [SheerinD@baliardspahr.com]
95. Philip Aydelotte - [phil@winzinger.com]
96. Diana Daugherty - [luvlabs@verizon.net]
97. Dawn Fortino, 812 Woodbrook Lane, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 —

dwn2294@aol.com
98. Kathy Lazowski - {kame1a207gmail.comj
99. Heather Hawk, Bruster’s Real Ice Cream, 730 Mulberry Street, Bridgewater, PA

15009
- [heather@brusters.net]

100. Crystal Cramer - crystalsavon@comcast.net
101. Debbie Dellinger - [rjdellinger@comcast.net]
102. Eileen Fair

- [elfair@dejazzd.com]
103. Sara 3. Wignovich, Strayer Middle School Library, 1200 Ronald Reagan Drive,

Quakertown, PA 18951 - [swignovichqcsd.org]
104. Alan R. Loessy, 371 Roland Avenue, Chambersburg, PA 17201

[aloessy@innemet.net]
105. Allyson McKechnie - tamckechnie@comcast.net
106. Rebecca Stehman - {rebecca01embarqmail.com]
107. Elizabeth Arellano - LJGODFREY@aol.càm
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ADDENDUM C

1 (. Meghan Conway - [mgarrthy@hotmail.com]
1 C9. Pat Goodwin - Precious African Gems [jflanigantds.net]
1 IC). Jean H. Cutler, Harrisburg, PA - [jecutler32gmail.corn]
I II.. Vieki A. Bolinger, Camp Hill, PA - [vabl961@ya1ioo.com]
I 12. Cherie Shepp

- [cshepp@bmc.psu.edu]
113. Megan Logan - [scootin06@yahoo.com]
114-. Amanda George - [ageorgeGAIC.COMj
115. Marisa Diaz, Philadelphia, PA - [MDiaz@erL corn]
I l. Lisa Zona, Legislative Assistant to James E. Casorio, Jr. - [LZona@pahouse.net]
117. Michele Irwin, Pemcor LLC, 2100 State Road, Lancaster, PA 17601 -

[mirwinpemcor.com]
I l. Michelle Lampe [mila90@yahoo.com]
I 19. Daniel Heidelbaugh {daniel7l73412427gmail.com]
12. M. Aydelotte .-

[MAydelotteert.com],
121. Michele Minnich - [MM8442@att.corn]
122.. Travis Hossler - tchoss74@aoLcom
123. Nicole Lendino [nicolelendino@hotmail.com]
124. Pain Kilgore - phkilgore(comcast.net
125. Joanne Jacquette-Errickson - easyspirit13@comcast.net
1 2. Michele Marks [drnrn29@comcast.net]
127. Jean Fellenbaum, Lancaster, PA - [onetoornanyl2hotmail.com]
128. Tonya Migliore [kerton@windstream.net]
129. Stacy A. Dengler, 109 Bristol Ct., Douglassville, PA 19518

[stacydengleryahoo.com]
130. Rumina Feyerherm - [rumina@ptd.net]
131. Tavona Harper - [vonasview@yahoo.com]
132. Erin Cummings - [erincummingsandbricker.corn]
133. Tamera Mushinsky, 174 Ivory Avenue, Pittsburg, PA 15212 —.

[Tami211@msn.com]
134. Lori Sanders

- [sandersl2@verizon.net] V V

135. Kay Walker, Lancaster, PA 17601 - kellenwalker@comcast.net
136; J0 Ann Stewart, Oakton, VA - notify@yahoogroups.com; [jstewartecuaoLcom]
137. CairnMom@aol.com, California
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ADDENDuM D

Canine Health Board Standards for Commercial Kennel Regulations
AGR 2-170

7 PA Code, Chapter 28a

• KENNEL OWNERS
LIST OF COMMENTATORS

1. Alvin W. Zimmerman, 155 Weaverland Road, East Earl, PA 17519
2. Marian Hurst, 290 E. Maple Grove Road, Narvon, PA 17555
3. Amos M. Zimmerman, 1560 Weaverland Road, East Earl, PA 17519
4. John Zimmerman, 208 Flitch Road, New Enterprise, PA 16664
5. Mariarn and Glenn. Fox, 349 Detterline Drive, New Enterprise, PA 16664
6. Marlin N. Zimmerman, Turkey Hill Kennel, 300 E. Black Creek Road, East Earl, PA 17519
7.. Eva S. and Nelson M. Weaver Kennel, 850 Grist Mill Road, New Holland, PA 17557
8. Martha Wenger, Green Meadow Kennel, 445 5. Fairmount Road, Ephrata, PA 17522
9. Jacob Glick, Jr., 835 Kirkwood Pike, Quarryville, PA 17566
10. Emanuel Stoltzfus, 160 North Birdell Road, Honey Brook, PA 19344
11. Matthew B. Stoltzfus, 346 Millwood Road, Gap, PA 17527
12. Reuben M. Zook, 34 Oak Bend Road, Newburg, PA 17240
13. Marvin and Mary Zimmerman, 1551 Weaverland Road, East Earl, PA 17519
14. Jason and Janet Senseni, J and J Kennel, 442 Old Henry Path Road, New Enterprise, PA 16664
15. Crist Lapp, 3019 Irishtown Road, Ronks, PA 17572
16. Kri-Del Kennels, 1750 Kinderhook Road, Columbia, PA 17512
17. Jonathan Fisher, 542 Mt. Vernon Road, Gap, PA 17527
18. Leon Martin, 423 Panorama Drive, Denver, PA 17517
19. Stephen Stoltzfus, 881 Mt. Pleasant Road, Quarryville, PA 17566
20. Floyd Weaver, 5109 Old Turnpike Road, Lewisburg, PA 17837
21. Ervin Zimmennan, 400 West Metzler Road, Ephrata, PA 17522
22. Noah Yoder, 3646 East Back Mountain Road, Belleville, PA 17004
23. Phares Horning, 2140 Mensch Road, Mifflinburg, PA 17844
24. Anna Horning, Horning’s Kennel, 2140 Mensch Road, Mifflinburg, PA 17844
25. Levi Brubacker, 704 Kaiser Run Road, Milimont, PA 17845
26. Ivan Weaver, 914 Centerville Road, New Holland, PA 17557
27. Elam E. Beiler, 537 Eby Chiques Road, Mount Joy, PA 17552
28. Irvin Zimmerman, 769 Red Run Road, New Holland, PA 17557
29. David Seibel, 1610 Steinmetz Road, Stevens, PA 17578
30. Allen Zimmerman, 840 Weaverland Road, East Earl, PA 17519
31. David Zimmerman, Weaverland Kennel, 1512 Weaverland Road, East Earl, PA 17519
32. Melvin Nolt, 221 Rancks Church Road, New Holland, PA 17557
33. LorenNolt, 238 Musser Road, East Earl, PA 17519
34. Amos Zimmerman, Jr., 937 Glenwood Drive, Ephrata, PA 17522
35. Jonas Esh, 170 Truce Road, New Providence, PA 17560
36. John and Mary Martin, 145 Mill Road, Ephrata, PA 17522
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ADDENDUM D

37. David Stoltzfus, 335 Eby Chiques Road, Mount Joy, PA 17552
38. Lester Martin, 181 Martin Road, New Holland, PA 17557
39. Amos W. Zimmerman, 937 Glenwood Drive, Ephrata, 17522
40. James Zimmerman, 84 Hickory Lane, Ephrata, PA 17522
41. Daniel Stoltzfus, School Lane Kennel, 255 School Lane Road, Gap, PA 17527
42. Clifford Nolt, 797 Terre Hill Road, East Earl, PA 17519
43. Esther Nolt, 797 Terre Hill Road, East Earl, PA 17519
44. Lucy Martin, 1645 Weaverland Road, East Earl, PA 17519
45. Levi S. Nolt, 121 Center Square Road, Leola, PA 17540
46. Nolt Family, Shady Oak Kennel, 797 Terre Hill Road, East Earl, PA 17519
47. Suzanne Eberly, Lally’s Lovables, 145 Fainnount Road, Ephrata, PA 17522
48. David Zimmerman, 25 Hickory Lane, Ephrata, PA 17522
49. Kenneth H. Martin, Covered Bridge Kennel, 1645 Weaverland Road, East Earl, PA 17519
50. Thomas Oprendek, President, Totally Pets Inc., 7618 City Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19151
51. Robert Morrison, Halliday South Kennel, 1921 Flegal Road, Clearfield, PA 16830
52. Lawrence A. Schrock, Schrock’s General Store, 43342 Penoyer Rd., Spartansburg, PA 16434
53. Stevie Fisher, 100 Hartman Bridge Road, Ronks, PA 17572
54. John Stoltzfus, 774 Evans Road, Narvon, PA 17555
55. John Esh, 66 Clearview Road, Ronks, PA 17572
56. John Zook, 313 Cabin Drive, Ephrata, PA 17522
57. Paul Zimmerman, Conestoga Kennel, 1744 Mill Road, East Earl, PA 17519
58. Joe S. Byler, Mountain Side Kennels, 19526 Sweet Water Road, Dry Run, PA 17220
59. Gideon Fisher, Fisher’s Kennel, 6092 Route 25, Gratz, PA 17030
60. John Lapp, Salisbury Kennel, 5459 Buena Vista Road, Gap, PA 17527
61. Edwin and Erla Martin, 865 David Road, Millmont, PA 17845
62. The Service Team, Inc./Country Junction, 6565 Interchange Road, Lehighton, PA 18235
63. Florence Horst, Horst’s Tiny Terriers, 145 Mountain View Road, Shippensburg, PA 17257
64. Jack’s Dog Farm, 6370 Easton Road, Pipersvile, PA 18947
65. Paul Ober, Celtic Farms and Kennel, Inc., 53 N. Garfield Rd., Mohrsville, PA 19540
66. Joan Huber, Blythewood Puppies, 6531 Upper Ridge Road, Green Lane, PA 18054
67. David Zook, 315 Cabin Drive, Ephrata, PA 17522
68. Sandy Reynolds, Plantation Delight, 404 Pennock Bridge Road, West Grove, PA 19390
69. Linda Martin, 1526 Milton Grove Road, Mount Joy, PA 17552
70. Daniel Esh, 68 Clearview Road, Ronks, PA 17572
71. David Zimmerman, Jr., 360 Peach Road, Ephrata, PA 17522
72. Erma J. Weaver, Very Cruz Farm Kennel, 266 Vera Cruz Road, Reinholds, PA 17569
73. Vision Kennel, 3232 Limestone Road, Cochranville, PA 19330
74. John S. Fisher, Sugar Creek Kennel, 722 East Valley Road, Logantown, PA 17747
75. Jesse and Fannie Beiler, 492 Hill Road, Honey Brook, PA 19344
76. Irene Zubritski, Spring Brook Kennels, R.D.l, Box 354 State Road, Shamokin, PA 17872
77. Regina Martin, 618 East Main Street, Akron, PA 17501
78. Bonnie Hackett, Hacketts Kennels, P.O. Box 329, Kresgeville, PA 18333
79. David Stoltzfus, 5381 Amish Road, Gap, PA 17527
80. Ben Kaufan, Jr., 358 Bell Road, Christiana, PA 17509

2



COMMENT AN]) RESPONSE DOCUMENT
FINAL-FORM REGULATION
LIST OF COMMENTATORS

Commercial Kennel Canine Health Regulations
AGR 2-170

7 PA Code, Chapter 28a

1. Independent Regulatory Review Commission

LEGISLATIVE COMMENTATORS

1. Honorable Mike Brubaker, State Senator, 36th District, Chairman Senate Agriculture
& Rural Affairs Committee, The State Capitol Senate Box 203036, Harrisburg, PA
17120-3036

2. Honorable Michael K. Hanna, Member, Pennsylvania House of Representatives,
Chairman House Agriculture & Rural Affairs Committee, 302 Main Capitol, P.O.
Box 202076, Harrisburg, PA 17 120-2076

3. Following Members, Pennsylvania House of Representatives:
Honorable Sam Smith, Republican Leader

Honorable Jerry A. Stern, Republican Caucus Secretary
Honorable John A. Maher, Republican Chairman

Honorable Samuel E. Robrer
Honorable Scott B. Hutchinson

Honorable Jim Cox
Honorable Gordon R. Denlinger

Honorable Mark K. Keller
Honorable David R. Millard

Honorable Tina Pickett
Honorable Jeffrey P. Pyle

Honorable Michele Brooks
Honorable Michael B. Fleck

Honorable Carl Walker Metzgar
Honorable Richard R. Stevenson

Honorable Martin T. Causer

4. Honorable James E. Casorio, Jr., Member, Pennsylvania House of
Representatives, P.O. Box 202056, Harrisburg, PA 17120-2056

5. Honorable Jennifer L. Mann, Member Pennsylvania House of Representatives,
Majority Caucus Secretary, 132nd Legislative District, 333 Main Capitol, P.O. Box
202132, Harrisburg, PA 17120-2132
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ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND
BIOLOGY AND LAW SCHOOL PROFESSORS

1. ARQ Architects: Lucinda A. Schlaffer, AlA, LEED AP, Partner- ARQ Architects
1 Government Street, Suite 2 and 34 East 25th Street
Kittery, ME 03904 Baltimore, MD 21218

2. JACKSON & RYAN ARCHITECTS: Martha T. Seng, PAIA, Principal
2370 Rice Blvd, Suite 210

Houston, TX 77005

3. DESIGN LEARNED, INC.: C. Scott Learned, PE, LEED AP
Pennsylvania PE#0532 1 3-E

116 Main Street
Norwich, CT 063360

4. Arthur B. Dunham, Ph.D., Professor and Associate Chair, Department of Biology
University of Pennsylvania
433 South University Ave.

Philadelphia, PA 19104-6018

5. Robert Mikesell, Ph.D., Senior Instructor, Department of Dairy and Animal Science
The Pennsylvania State University

6. Kenneth B. Kephart, Ph.D., Professor of Animal Science
Department of Dairy and Animal Science

The Pennsylvania State University

7. Verne R. Smith, Esquire, Professor of Law,
Animal Law and Commercial Business Transactions

Widener School of Law

HUMANE SOCIETIES

1. The American Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (ASPCA)
Commentator:

Cori A. Menkin, Esq., Senior Director of Legislative Initiatives, Government Relations,
and Lila Miller, DVM, Vice- President Veterinary Outreach and Veterinary

Advisor, ASPCA, 520 8th Avenue, New York, NY 10018

2. Pennsylvania Society For The Prevention Of Cruelty To Animals
Commentators:

Submitted by: Susan Cosby CEO, Pennsylvania SPCA, Liz Williamson Public Relations
Associate Pennsylvania Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Headquartered

at: 350 East Erie Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19134 and Dr. Ravi Murarka, Medical
Director, Pennsylvania SPCA
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3. Humane Society of the United States
Commentator:

Sarah Speed, Pennsylvania State Director, Humane Society of the United States

4. Federated Humane Societies Of Pennsylvania
Commentator:

Anne Irwin, Legislative Chairman, Federated Humane Societies of PA
Executive Director, Bucks County SPCA

RESCUE ORGAMZATIONS

1. Bill Smith, Main Line Animal Rescue, 303 West Lancaster Ave., Wayne, PA 19087

2. Dogs Trust, Clarissa Baldwin, OBE, Secretary & Chief Executive, 17 Wakley Street,
London EC1V 7RQ

DOG ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS, ASSOCIATIONS AND DOG CLUBS

1. United Against Puppy Mills
Commentators:

Helen Ebersole, MS, President;
L. Thomas Gemmill, VMD, Veterinary Advisor;

Cyndy Baxter, Esquire, Legislative Chair;
Jenny Stephens, Executive Secretary
P.O. Box 7202, Lancaster, PA 17604

2. Pennsylvania Federation of Dog Clubs (PFDC) and National Animal Interest Alliance
(NAIA)

Commentator:
Julian Prager, PFDC Legislative Chair and NATA Legislative Coordinator

7552 Stein Road, Zionsville, PA 18092-2920

3. Linda North Glick, Legislative Liaison Chair, Dandie Dinmont Terrier Club of
America, 103 Red Rambler Drive, Lafayette Hill, PA 19444-2 108

4. The Cultured Canine, LLC, Diane Podoisky, CPDT, CTC

DOG AND PET REGISTRY ORGAMZATIONS

1. Michael Glass, America’s Pet Registry, Inc., 118 Mulberry Court
Collegeville, Pennsylvania 19426

2. BobYamall, Jr., President and CEO American Canine Association, Inc.

3



DOG LAW ADVISORY BOARD MEMBERS

1. Marsha Perelman, 1 Cherry Lane, Wynnewood, Pennsylvania 19096

2. Thomas G. Hickey, Sr., Member, PA Dog Law Advisory Board and DogPAC
Chairman, P0 Box 406, Lima, PA 19037-0406

3. Joan Brown, Member, PA Dog Law Advisory Board and CEO, Humane League of
Lancaster County

4. John Gibble, Member Dog Law Advisory Board, President, Elizabethtown Beagle
Club; Past President, Northeast Beagle Gundog Federation; Past President, Pennsylvania
Beagle Gundog Association, 829 Trail Road North, Elizabethtown, Pennsylvania 17022

5. Marlene Lippert, Member Pennsylvania Dog Law Advisory Board, 1849 Meiser Road,
Thompsontown, Pa 17094

6. Mary Remer, Member Pennsylvania Dog Law Advisory Board

KENNEL AN]) PET INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION

1. Pennsylvania Professional Dog Breeders Association (PPDBA)
Commentator:

Walt Peechatka, Senior Consultant
Versant Strategies

2. Pennsylvania Farm Bureau (PFB)
Commentator:
John Bell, Esq.

Governmental Affairs Counsel
Pennsylvania Farm Bureau

510 South 31st Street
Camp Hill 1700 1-8736

3. Pet Industry Joint Advisory Council, Michael C. Maddox, Esq.
1220 19th Street, N.W., Suite 400

Washington, D.C. 20036

4. Sportsmen’s And Animal Owners’ Voting Alliance (SAOVA)
Commentators:

Robert Youngs, President Susquehanna Brittany Club and Pennsylvania Director,
Sportsmen’s and Animal Owners’ Voting Alliance

And
Susan Wolf, President, Sportsmen’s and Animal Owners’ Voting Alliance

315 Stoner Road
Mechanicsburg, PA.
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5. PA Kennel Assurance Program (PAKAP)
Commentator:

James E. Burkholder, President
316 Good Road

East Earl, PA 17519
6. Pennsylvania State Grange

Commentator:
Betsy E. Huber, President,
20 Erford Road, Suite 310

Lemoyne, PA 17043

KENNEL OWNERS (Form Letter)

Commentators: V

1. Form Letter commentators: See Addendum D — Kennel Owner Commentators —

attached hereto and made a part hereof

TNDWIDUALIZED KENNEL OWNERS (Individualized Comments)

2. Judith Comstock, Comstock’s Country Kennel, Ulster, PA

3. Thomas Oprendek, President, Totally Pets mc, 7618 city Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19151

4. MaryAnn Riess, Vision Kennel

5. Sandy Reynolds, Plantation Delight

VETERINARIANS

1. Kate Hurley, DVM, MPVM, U.C. Davis, California

2. Pennsylvania Veterinary Medical Association
Commentator:

Lisa A. Murphy, VMI), DABT, and President
12 Briar Crest Square
Hershey, PA 17033

3. Nadira Williams, VMD, United State Department of Agriculture, Animal Care
Agency V

4. Humane Society Veterinary Medical Association
Commentator:

Barbara Hodges, DVM, MBA, HSVMA Veterinary Consultant
Humane Society Veterinary Medical Association

2100 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
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5. Robert A. Whitney, DVM, DACLAM, RADM (08), USPHS (ret.)
314 2’ Street

Steilacoom, WA 98388

6. Willard Stoltzfus, VMD, Black Horse Animal Hospital
5081 Lincoln Highway

Kinzers, PA 17535

7. Thomas L. Wolfie, MS, DVM, PhD, Public Health Service (ret) Captain (06)
Diplomat American College of Laboratory Animal Medicine

Founding Diplomat, American College of Veterinary Behavior.

8. Dr. M. Rosset

FORM LETTER COMMENTS AND COMMENTATORS

1. American Society For The Prevention Of Cruelty To Animals (ASPCA)
Commentators: See attached spreadsheet of all commentators attached hereto as

Addendum A and made a part hereof

2. DOGPAC
Commentators: See attached spreadsheet of all commentators attached hereto as
Addendum B and made a part hereof, along with the following: Patricia Faller, 1115
Fleetwood Drive, Carlisle, PA 17013; Nancy Tarlini,46 15 Millett street, Philadelphia, PA
19136; Erin Tharp, 1351 Perry Valley Road, Liverpool, PA 17045; Lawrence A Huff,
1608 Walnut Street, Suite 501, Philadelphia, PA 19103

3. DOG PAC — Additional Commentators Summiting Individualized Comments:
Commentators:

Robert Batley, 20 County Lane, Glen Mills, PA 19342
Kris Batley, 975 Westtowñ Road, West Chester, PA 193 82-5700

Amanda Eick-Miller, RVT, Certified Professional Dog Trainer Pawsitively Pets, LLC
2544 Earl St., Wooster, Ohio 44691

Jane Leslie Dalton, Partner, Duane Morris, 30 South 17th Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103
Carol G. Huff, President, Real Estate Investment Strategies, Inc., 1608 Walnut Street,

Suite 5olPhiladelphia, PA 19103
Lawrence A. Huff, 1608 Walnut Street, Suite 501, Philadelphia, PA 19103

Christine Chavlick, 1028 Saxonburg Blvd5 Glenshaw, PA 15116
Jack L. Mollin, 330 Blanketfiower Lane, Princeton Junction, N.J. 08550

4. United Against Puppy Mills (UAPM)
Commentators: See attached spreadsheet of all commentators attached hereto as
Addendum C and made a part hereof
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Canine Health Board Standards for Commercial Kennel Regulations
AGR 2-170

7 PA Code, Chapter 28a

UMTED AGAINST PUPPY MILLS ([JAPM)
LIST OF COMMINTATORS

1. Linda - DeannaTroy41@aol.com
2. Sharee’ Scadron - Musclegoddess04ao1.com
3. Marcia Heiner, 131 Rain Dove Drive, Red Lion, PA 17356
4. Mary -

TIZZA62@ao1.com
5. Charlene - TIZZA62@ao1.com
6. Elizabeth

- TIZZA62@ao1.com
7. Richard A. Pucher - Noreen Pucher [tobie57@frontiernet.net}
8. Jessica Houseman, Enola, PA - Houseman, Jessica J. [jhouseman@GFNET.com]
9. Beth Pyle - Beth Pyle [beth.pyle@verizon.net]
10. Jennifer Allen . Jennifer X Allen U ennifer.x.allenjpmchase.com]
11. Patrick Quinn, Director of Marketing, Cambridge, Lancaster - Pat Quinn [pquinn@crcret.com]
12. Diana Klotz

- [alleyball@comcast.net] V

13. Lori A. Squarcetta, Director of Office Administration, The Feinman Group, LLC, 125 East
Elm Street, Suite 300, Conshohocken, PA 19428 - {lorithefeinmangroup.com]

14. Anna Quinn, Quality Assurance Associate, ERT, 1818 Market Street, Suite 1000,
Philadelphia, PA 19103-3638 -[Aquinn@ert.com]

15. Christine Scalise - [cmscalise@yahoo.com]
16. Jennifer Pinto, PIIR, ICF International 9300 Lee Highway Fairfax, VA 22031

[JPinto@icfi.com] V

17. Elizabeth Alex Lukens, 210 E. Rosedale Ave., West Chester University, West Chester, PA
19383

— elukens@wcupa.edu
18. Lois M. Hinderling [Lois.Hinder1ingarcelormittal.com]
19. Nancy E. Kapp Kapp {Nancy.Kappva.gov]

20. Suzanne Fernandez, Penn State M.S. Hershey Medical Center, Patient Financial
Services, Academic Support Bldg. Mailcode: A410 [sfernandez@hnic.psu.edu]

21. Connie Chamberlin [ccprocoathughes.net]
V

22. Jack Chamberlin [ccprocoat@hughes.net]
23. V Cathy Pelles, Member Homeward Bound Animal Rescue, Camp Hill, PA 17011

V

cathypelles@verizon.net
24. Marilyn A. Traeger, 1475 Elverson Road, Elverson, PA 19520

[newmanthefrogyahoo.com] V

25. Cindy Ohrman - clohnnanl@comcast.net
26. Chantelle E. Martin, Brodheadsviiie, PA - [alleycatbeads@verizon.net]
27. Jackie Martin, Brodheadsville, PA - [alleycatbeads@verizon.net]
28. Eileen M. O’Brian-Tobaygo - [alleycatbeads@verizon.net] V

29. Stacey Graber - sgraberl5@cox.net

1



ADDE1JTJM C

30. Wendy Miller - [wendywendy8@yahoo.com]
31. Deborah A. Daniels, 308 Evergreen Rd., Horsham, PA 19044 [msddad@yahoo.com]
32. Teresa Maltese [tama1tesegmail.comj
33. Stephanie Smaltz - [effie@evenlink.com]
34. Melanie Kollar, 3205 Baltusrol Dr., Chambersburg, PA 17202

[ko11armegmai1.comj
35. Wendy Wyatt, Willow Grove, PA - [abbylabpressoptonline.ñet]
36. Salvatore Giacobbi - [msgiacobbicomcast.net]
37. Michelle I. Giacobbi - [msgiacobbicomcast.net]
38. Jean Koral, 40 Strausstown Rd., Bethel, PA 19507 - horsesdontiie@comcast.net
39. Cheryl Portner [capl979@ptd.net]
40. Sara Levin Peariman [co1tec200@aol.com]
41. Stephanie Kaufiuian, 1337 Amosite Road, Bainbridge, PA 17502—

[crazydog1ady3aol.com]
42. Debbie Basham

- [debbie.basharn@shaw.ca]
43. Kelly L. Cluck, Quality Assurance Specialist, Center for Strategic Leadership.

Carlisle Barracks - [Kelly.cluckus.army.mil]
44. Susan Mitchell, CENTRIA, 1005 Beaver Grade Road, Moon Township, PA 15108

smitchell@centria.com
45. Joanne Minnich [jojorninnhotmail.com]
46. Melinda L. Taylor - [lindy2taylor@yahoo. corn]
47. Wendy Sweigart - wendy0208@dejazzd.com
48. Pat Warnick - [patpaintsverizon.net]
49. Kristin Hermann - [blythedale@comcast.net]
50. Heather Graver

- [HGraver@pharmanet.com]
51. Kathy Hoffer - [hofferkamtwp.net]
52. Angel L. Miller - [angel_polkhotmail.com]
53. Ginger Getz - [ging4444yahoo.com]
54. Peggie Heller, Pemcor LLC, 2100 State Road, Lancaster PA 17601

[pheller@pemcor.com]
55. Gene Flanigan [gflanigan@tds.net]
56. Cindy Baxter - cbaxteri00@comcast.net
57. Kimberly A. Acri

- [KAcri@pahouse.net]
58. Shelly R. Brooks, Martson, Deardorif, Williams, Otto & Faller, 10 East High Street,

Carlise, PA 17013 - [sbrooks@martsoniaw.com]
59. Jennifer Mengel - GTIdreamer@aol.com
60. Mary N. Mason

- [rnl_rnaso@comcast.net]
61. Bryan Yampoisky, 562 Oriole Lane, Dresher, PA 19025 —

[DBare@CLUBSYS.COM]
62. Marci Bare, 562 Oriole Lane, Dresher, PA 19025 - [DBare@CLUBSYS.COM]
63. David Bare, 562 Oriole Lane, Dresher, PA 19025 - [DBare@CLUBSYS.COM]
64. Carla Carpenter - [ccarpenter9verizon.net]
65. Lauren Stayner - ffissosrno@corncast.net
66. Kristi Hutchison - stc34@,aol.com
67. Dr. Judy Smith - [njjfsmithprodigy.net]
68. Lisa and Chris Fulginiti, Lancaster, PA - LisaFulginiti@comcast.net
69. Libby Robinson - lrob720@comcast.net
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7(1, Jennifer Miranda - [jennifermiranda215@yahoo.com]
71, Susan Kuhn - gksekcorncast.netj
72 Sylvia Evans [sylevans@comcast.net]
73. jmoyer24(comcast.net
74 Cindy Hawk, 132 Curtis Drive, Beaver Falls, PA 15010 - CHawk@centria.com
75, Maria Gehman - [emeraldtoes@yahoo.com]
76 Barbara Schiano [barbaras@yahoo.com]
77. Lauranne Traister - [iauranne.traisterginai1.com]
78, Jill M. Carbonetti, 310 5. West End Avenue, Lancaster, PA 17603 —

[jil1maxim308@yahoo.com]
79. Stephanie A. Pits - spitts386 [spitts77@comcast.net]
80. Carolyn Sue Stechman - {sueswingsgt.com]
81. Uli de la Lama [ulikingpix.com]
82, Barbara Gonzalez, MS Hershey Medical Center, Medical Assistance Team —

[bgonzalezhmc.psu.edu]
83. Arnanda Fabian - [amandarfabian@gmail.com]
84. Alexandra Clayton - alexandramerlot@aol.com
85. Kathryn Jennings - [kjennings526comcast.net]
86. Dennis and Peggy Kiebach, 112 Burrows Street, Sinking Spring, PA 19608

PKiebach@aol . corn
87. Velda Opple - wolfrnorn38@frontiernet.net
88. Carrie Young - [imayoung2gmail.com]
89. John Roth - johnroth17257@comcast.net
90. Tanimy Rineer, Felton, PA - [onetoomany12hotmail.corn]
91. Laura Corkie - [lauracorkle@hotmail.com]
92. Beverly D. Bosak - [bdb850@verizon.net]
93. Maryann Krajkowski, 4527 Belgrade Street, Philadelphia, PA 19137—

{M_Krajkowskifccc.edu)
94. Denise M. Sheerin (Phila) - [SheeriuD@ballardspahr.com]
95. Philip Aydelotte [philwimzinger.comj
96. Diana Daugherty - [luvlabs@verizon.net]
97. Dawn Fortino, 812 Woodbrook Lane, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462—

dwn2294@aol.com
98. Kathy Lazowski - [kame1a207gmail.com]
99. Heather Hawk, Bruster’s Real Ice Cream, 730 Mulberry Street, Bridgewater, PA

15009 - [heather@brusters.net]
100. Crystal Cramer - crystalsavon@comcast.net
101. Debbie Dellinger - [rjdellingercomcast.net]
102. Eilleen Fair - [e1fairdejazzd.com]
103. Sara J. Wignovich, Strayer Middle School Library, 1200 Ronald Reagan Drive,

Quakertown, PA 18951 - {swignovichqcsd.orgJ
104. Alan R. Loessy, 371 Roland Avenue, Charnbersburg, PA 17201

[aloessy@innemet.net]
105. Allyson McKechnie - tamckechnie@comcast.net
106. Rebecca Stehman - [rebecca01embarqmail.com]
107. Elizabeth Arellano - LJGODFREY@aol.com
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1 C. Meghan Conway - [mgarrihy@hotmail.com]
1 C9. Pat Goodwin - Precious African Gems [jflanigantds.net]
1 1). Jean H. Cutler, Harrisburg, PA - {jecutler32gmail.com]
1 IL Vicki A. Bolinger, Camp Hill, PA - [vab1961@yahoo.com]
112. Cherie Shepp - [cshepp@hmc.psu.edu]
113. Megan Logan

- [scootin06@yahoo.com]
111-. Anianda George - [ageorgeGAIC.COM]
115. Marisa Diaz, Philadelphia, PA - [MDiaz@ert.com]
I l. Lisa Zona, Legislative Assistant to James E. Casorio, Jr. - [LZona@pahouse.net]
117. Michele.Irwin, Pemcor LLC, 2100 State Road, Lancaster, PA 17601 —

Emirwin@pemcor.com]
11g. Michelle Lampe [niila90@yahoo.com]
119. Daniel Heidelbaugh [daniel71734l2427gmail.com]
120. M. Aydelotte

-
jMAydelotteert.com]

121. Michele Minuich
- [MM8442@att.com]

122.. Travis Hossler - tchoss74@aol..com
123. Nicole Lendino [nicolelendino@hotmail.com]
12. Pam Kilgore - phkilgore@comcast.net
125. Joanne Jacquette-Errickson - easyspirit13@comcast.net
12S Michele Marks [dmm29@comcast.net]
127. Jean Fellenbaum, Lancaster, PA - [onetoomany12hotmail.com]
12R. Tonya Migliore [kerton@windstream.net]
129. Stacy A. Dengler, 109 Bristol Ct., Douglassville, PA 19518

[stacydengleryahoo. corn]
130. Rurnina Feyerherm - [rumina@ptd.net]
131. Tavona Harper

- [vonasview@yahoo.com]
132. Erin Cummings - [erincummingsandbricker.com]
133. Tamera Mushinsky, 174 Ivory Avenue, Pittsburg, PA 15212 —

[Tanri211@rnsn.com]
134. Lori Sanders

- [sandersi2@verizon.net]
135. Kay Walker, Lancaster, PA 17601 - kellenwalker@comcast.net
136. Jo Ann Stewart, Oakton, VA - notify@yahoogroups.com; Ustewartecu@aol.com]
137. CairnMorn@aol.com, California
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ADDENDUM D

Canine Health Board Standards for Commercial Kennel Regulations
AGR2-170

7 PA Code, Chapter 28a

KENNEL OWNERS
LIST OF COMMENTATORS

1. Alvin W. Zimmerman, 155 Weaverland Road, East Earl, PA 17519
2. Marian Hurst, 290 E. Maple Grove Road, Narvon, PA 17555
3. Amos M. Zimmerman, 1560 Weaverland Road, East Earl, PA 17519
4. John Zimmerman, 208 Flitch Road, New Enterprise, PA 16664
5. Mariam and Glenn Fox, 349 Detterline Drive, New Enterprise, PA 16664
6. Marlin N. Zimmerman, Turkey Hill Kennel, 300 E. Black Creek Road, East Earl, PA 17519
7. Eva S. and Nelson M. Weaver Kennel, 850 Grist Mill Road, New Holland, PA 17557
8. Martha Wenger, Green Meadow Kennel, 445 S. Fairmount Road, Ephrata, PA 17522
9. Jacob Glick, Jr., 835 Kirkwood Pike, Quarryville, PA 17566
10. Emanuel Stoltzfus, 160 North Birdell Road, Honey Brook, PA 19344
11. Matthew B. Stoltzfus, 346 Millwood Road, Gap, PA 17527
12. Reuben M. Zook, 34 Oak Bend Road, Newburg, PA 17240
13. Marvin and Mary Zimmerman, 1551 Weaverland Road, East Earl, PA 17519
14. Jason and Janet Sensenig, J and J Kennel, 442 Old Henry Path Road, New Enterprise, PA 16664
15. Crist Lapp, 3019 frishtown Road, Ronks, PA 17572
16. Kri-Del Kennels, 1750 Kinderhook Road, Columbia, PA 17512
17. Jonathan Fisher, 542 Mt. Vernon Road, Gap, PA 17527
18. Leon Martin, 423 Panorama Drive, Denver, PA 17517
19. Stephen Stoltzfus, 881 Mt. Pleasant Road, Quarryville, PA 17566
20. Floyd Weaver, 5109 Old Turnpike Road, Lewisburg, PA 17837
21. Ervin Zimmerman, 400 West Metzler Road, Ephrata, PA 17522
22. Noah Yoder, 3646 East Back Mountain Road, Belleville, PA 17004
23. Phares Horning, 2140 Mensch Road, Mifflinburg, PA 17844
24. Anna Horning, Horning’s Kennel, 2140 Mensch Road, Mifflinburg, PA 17844
25. Levi Brubacker, 704 Kaiser Run Road, Millmont, PA 17845
26. Ivan Weaver, 914 Centerville Road, New Holland, PA 17557
27. Elam E. Beiler, 537 Eby Chiques Road, Mount Joy, PA 17552
28. Irvin Zimmerman, 769 Red Run Road, New Holland, PA 17557
29. David Seibel, 1610 Steinmetz Road, Stevens, PA 17578
30. Allen Zimmerman, 840 Weaverland Road, East Earl, PA 17519
31. David Zimmerman, Weaverland Kennel, 1512 Weaverland Road, East Earl, PA 17519
32. Melvin Nolt, 221 Rancks Church Road, New Holland, PA 17557
33. Loren Nolt, 238 Musser Road, East Earl, PA 17519
34. Amos Zimmerman, Jr., 937 Glenwood Drive, Ephrata, PA 17522
35. Jonas Esh, 170 Truce Road, New Providence, PA 17560
36. John and Mary Martin, 145 Mill Road, Ephrata, PA 17522

1
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37. David Stoltzfus, 335 Eby Chiques Road, Mount Joy, PA 17552
38. Lester Martin, 181 Martin Road, New Holland, PA 17557
39. Amos W. Zimmerman, 937 Glenwood Drive, Ephrata, 17522
40. James Zimmerman, 84 Hickory Lane, Ephrata, PA 17522
41. Daniel Stoltzfus, School Lane Kennel, 255 School Lane Road, Gap, PA 17527
42. Clifford Nolt, 797 Terre Hill Road, East Earl, PA 17519
43. Esther Nolt, 797 Terre Hill Road, East Earl, PA 17519
44. Lucy Martin, 1645 Weaverland Road, East Earl, PA 17519
45. Levi S. Nolt, 121 Center Square Road, Leola, PA 17540
46. Nolt Family, Shady Oak Kennel, 797 Terre Hill Road, East Earl, PA 17519
47. Suzanne Eberly, Lally’s Lovables, 145 Fairmount Road, Ephrata, PA 17522
48. David Zimmerman, 25 Hickory Lane, Ephrata, PA 17522
49. Kenneth H. Martin, Covered Bridge Kennel, 1645 Weaverland Road, East Earl, PA 17519
50. Thomas Oprendek, President, Totally Pets Inc., 7618 City Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19151
51. Robert Morrison, Halliday South Kennel, 1921 Flegal Road, Clearfield, PA 16830
52. Lawrence A. Schrock, Schrock’s General Store, 43342 Penoyer Rd., Spartansburg, PA 16434
53. Stevie Fisher, 100 Hartman Bridge Road, Ronks, PA 17572
54. John Stoltzfus, 774 Evans Road, Narvon, PA 17555
55. John Esh, 66 Clearview Road, Ronks, PA 17572
56. John Zook, 313 Cabin Drive, Ephrata, PA 17522
57. Paul Zimmerman, Conestoga Kennel, 1744 Mill Road, East Earl, PA 17519
58. Joe S. Byler, Mountain Side Kennels, 19526 Sweet Water Road, Dry Run, PA 17220
59. Gideon Fisher, Fisher’s Kennel, 6092 Route 25, Gratz, PA 17030
60. John Lapp, Salisbury Kennel, 5459 Buena Vista Road, Gap, PA 17527
61. Edwin and Erla Martin, 865 David Road, Millmont, PA 17845
62. The Service Team, Inc./Country Junction, 6565 Interchange Road, Lehighton, PA 18235
63. Florence Horst, Horst’s Tiny Terriers, 145 Mountain View Road, Shippensburg, PA 17257
64. Jack’s Dog Farm, 6370 Easton Road, Pipersville, PA 18947
65. Paul Ober, Celtic Farms and Kennel, Inc., 53 N. Garfield Rd., Mohrsville, PA 19540
66. Joan Huber, Blythewood Puppies, 6531 Upper Ridge Road, Green Lane, PA 18054
67. David Zook, 315 Cabin Drive, Ephrata, PA 17522
68. Sandy Reynolds, Plantation Delight, 404 Pennock Bridge Road, West Grove, PA 19390
69. Linda Martin, 1526 Milton Grove Road, Mount Joy, PA 17552
70. Daniel Esh, 68 Clearview Road, Ronks, PA 17572
71. David Zimmerman, Jr., 360 Peach Road, Ephrata, PA 17522
72. Erma J. Weaver, Very Cruz Farm Kennel, 266 Vera Cruz Road, Reinholds, PA 17569
73. Vision Kennel, 3232 Limestone Road, Cochranville, PA 19330
74. Job_n S. Fisher, Sugar Creek Kennel, 722 East Valley Road, Loganto, PA 17747
75. Jesse and Fannie Beiler, 492 Hill Road, Honey Brook, PA 19344
76. Irene Zubritski, Spring Brook Kennels, R.D.1, Box 354 State Road, Shamokin, PA 17872
77. Regina Martin, 618 East Main Street, Akron, PA 17501
78. Bonnie Hackett, Hacketts Kennels, P.O. Box 329, Kresgeville, PA 18333
79. David Stoltzfus, 5381 Amish Road, Gap, PA 17527
80. Ben Kaufian, Jr, 358 Bell Road, Christiana, PA 17509
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REQUESTS FOR FINAL FORM COMMERCIAL KENNEL
CANINE HEALTH REGULATION

Ann Johnson Melissa Diguglielmo
Lancaster County Conservancy 902 Cable Hill Drive
117 S. West End Avenue Springfield, PA 19064
P. 0. Box 716
Lancaster, PA 17608-07 16 John E. Esh

66 Clearview Road
Ken Kephart Ronks, PA 17572
324 Henning Building
University Park, PA 16802 Samuel L. Kauffman

2400 Compass Road
Brenda Kylen Honeybrook, PA 19344
1224 Bent Creek Boulevard
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 James Cowan
KYA12242@yahoo.com 54 East Wall Street

Bethlehem, PA 18018
Irene Zubritski
969 State Road Walter Peechatka
Shamokin, PA 17872 Versant Strategies

115 Pine Street, 5th Floor
Ron Weaver Harrisburg, PA 17101
Vera Cruz Farm Kennel
266 Vera Cruz Road Kelly (no last name given)
Reinholds,PA 17569 412-414-5331

(Left voicemail requesting address)
Department attempted several times
to obtain an address.

Gideon Fisher
6092 Route 25
Gratz,PA 17030

David Stoltzfus
335 Eby Chiques Road
Mt. Joy, PA 17552

Kenneth Martin
1645 Weaverland Road
East Earl, PA 17519

Natalie Hanson
322 Marshall Heights Drive
Wexford, PA 15090

Prepared by I BrownJIeld
6/29/10



PROPOSED
CANINE HEALTH BOARD

[7PA CODE CHS 28AND28a]

Canine Health Board Standards for Commercial
Kennels

The Canine Health Board (Board), created under sec
t[oñ 221 of the lJóg Law (3 P. S. 459-221) (act), through
the Department of Agricultifre (Department), as set forth
under section 221(g) of the act, proposes to create Chap-
ter 28a (relating to canire health board Standards for
cãmmercial kéñnels). Section. 221(f) of the act charges the

V Board with the duty• to determine standards to provide V

V

V for the health and well being of dogs inthe specific aras V

of ventilation, lighting and floors
in

V
commercial kennals

• The V

Board wa,s required to V and did issue temporary

V

guidelines published at 39 Pa.B. 310 (Janu 17, 2009),
• which are V to be promulgated as V regulations by V the V

• V
V Department as set forth in section 221(g) of the act. The

V

V

V
V Board proposes to create

V

specific
V

standards
V
that. will

• V protect the health and well being of dogs in commercial
• V

V

V
Vk 1(cick 1) .• VV•

V••

V
V V

Background
V The proposed. regulations are

V

required under sections
- V207(hX6), (7) arid (8),. V(j)(3)• and 221 . of Vthe act. (3 P. S.

V

•‘ 459-207(hX6)1 (7) and (8), V

(j)(3)V

V and 459-221). The
V

intent of
the regulations is. to create

V
ventilation, lighting

V

V

and
V

additional flOoring standards
V

that will protect the
health and well being of dogs housed in Class C kennels
These provisions are necessary as the act created the!
Board and directed it to address these hmited issues

V

V •:

The . majr
V

features. of the V proposed regulations are
:.simi.marjzed as follows: V V

VV .•:

V .•
V

VV V
V•

Summaiy of Major Features

Section 28a 1 Definitions

V
This sectionVdeflhiOs various

térs.utilized in the body
of the regulations to further clarify the regulations

Section 28a 2 Veiuilatzon

Standards are established to satisfy the directive of
section

V 207(h)(6) and (7) of the act regarding ventilation;
• V Specifically, V the proposed regulation addresses poor venti-

V

V lation conditions that caue health and welfare proVblerns
• V V in dogs, by establishing

specific
ventilation standards that.

V•
must be met to

ensure that these health and., welfare
V problems do -not develop. VThe specifics include that

V:

VV

- V veritilation VUSt be aOhieved through a mechaniCal SyS
V tern that wifi VVaflow for 8—20 air changes an hour, keep

consistent moderate huimdat institute auxthary ventila
•

. ton when theV térnperati2re rises above 850 VP, keep
V

V

ammonia levels and particulate matter at established
• V

levels and keep V odor ifrihi,ized as it is a sign V of disease
and bacteria growth /

V

• SeCtiOn 28a.3. Lighting
:.V•

V•

•: V
V

V
V

V
V V The proposed regulation delineates lighting standards

V of both hatOral and artificial light in accordance with the
V Board’s.. duty V V and requirements set forth in section

V:
V V 2O7ChXS) of the act.

V

V

V

V

Section 28a 4 Flooring
V The Board tbiough. this proposed regulation has ap

.VprovedV solid flooring to be,appropriate for use in Class 0
kennels as well as the flooring already approved in the

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL

V

VQ.V.*.

.-

:. H.
:V..

5315

RULEMAKING
V

V legislation in accordance with section 207(i)(3),of the act.
V

V

The proposed regulation establishes the stanards to Vbe V
VV

met if solid flooring is utilized

Fiscal Impact

Commonwealth
V V The proposed regulation, once published as final-form ,

V
regulations, would inpOse additional fiscal impacts tipon. V.

V

the Departuiaent’s Bureau of Dog Law Enforcement (Bu- V

reau) Once the final regulations are in place, additional
fiscal impacts

Will be imposed. ThosOcosts vill be paidfor •

entirely from the Dog Law Restricted Account. No general • V

V

V fund money Will be used. ‘I’h Department, in the Regula-
• V; V

tory Analysis Form that. accompanies the proposed regu- V

lation, has set forth an estimate of costs to the Bureau to
• énact and enforce the new reulatory standards :that V

V V

would be imposed by the final regulations

Political Subdivisions

The addition of mecliamcal ventilation, additional si-ti
ficial or hatural lighting and flooring changes ñiay re

V . quire UCC permit and inspectiOns. This :should not
sjecifically increase or decrease costs to local govth
ments; however. Documentation from the Center for Local

•

V

Government Services, Department of CommumIy and
Economic Development (DCED), confirms that mumci
palities are collecting fees to cover the expenses of
Pennsylvama tiniform Construction Code ((3CC) admirnc
tration and enforcement, so that these proposed. regula
tons will not have a fiscal impact on mumcipalities Any
additional workload generated by the regulation would be
offset by the fees collected in association with the specific
permit — —

VThe enforcement of the regulations will neither increase • •

nor dectease any costs to local governments. ComplianCe
V

with the ventilation; slighting and additional flOoring
standards required. of.Class. C kennels standaid will be
enforced solely by the Department. Local gbvernments

• will have na role in •Cnforcethent or any other area

associated with the regulations in the Commonwealth

Most muiiiciplities do not liavç V
cothmérciOl. kernels. V

Nearly all are n 10 of the 67 counties—more than half
are in Lancaster Cothity :Conitherpial kennels represent •

about 15% of the total number of kennels regulated by V

V

V

the lOpartment..
V •.

V
• ..

V
V. V •

V ..
V •

Private Sector
V

• V The regulatidns once published ás• final-form regula- V

• tions will V
impose additional Costs, at least for initial

• compliance, on the reglated community. (Qlass. C ken- V

nels) Class C kennels will likely have to make changes
(some significant depending on the current state of their
kennel operation) to comply with the ventilation and

V

• lighting provisions Of the regulation. The floo.ring rovi
• sions’ of. the regulation actually expand . the - typO of

‘ V
V

flooring allowed under the act, In seCtion 207(i)(3) Ond do
•

. not impose any new requirement. The costs to the •
V

V

regulated community will be varied, depending on the
size and condition of the èxistin kennel. The Department
has., provided an estimate vf costs to existing Class C -

kennels for compliance with the :‘ stVdaris in the •

Regulatory V Analysis Form - that accompanies these pro-
posed regulations.. • • • • •

V V

V •V V

V V • -

General Public
• .

• The regulatiaiis, once piomnTgated as final-form regula
tions, may raise the cost of purchasing a dog and
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5316 PROPOSED RULEMAKING

therefore may affect purchasers of dogs However, the Succeeding Year 2012 13 is $675, 4th Succeedmg Year
generai public w1i benefit from the implementation of the 2013 14 is $675, 5th Succeedmg Year 2014-15 is $675, (4)
standards in the regu1ations as the standards are in- 2008-09 Program—$O, 2007 08 Program—$O, 2006-07
tended, as were the amendments to the Dog Law that Program—$0, (7) Dog Law Restheted Account, (8) recom
precipitated the regulations, to improve the heaJ.th and meud adoption.
welfare of the dogs and puppies that are o1d to the tnnex A
general public There are no mandatory requirements -

imposed on the general public by the regulation TITLE7 DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Paperwork Requirements PART II DOG LAW ENFORCEMENT BUREAU

The Department will not have to develop a large array CHAPTER 28 (Reserved)

of new application fox-ms or review procedures, but in § 2S 1—28 3 (Reserved)
some cases may want to amend current forms The

r Department will have to develop forms related to ventila- CHAPTER 28g. CA_NINE RFLALTH BOARD

tion calculations STANDARDS FOR COMMERCIAL KENNElS

Effective Date GENERAL PROVISIONS

The proposed rulemaking will be effective 90 days after 28a.i Demtions
pubhcation in the Penns5ltania Bi.lletzn as final-form 28a.2 Ventilation.
rulemaking 28a.3 Lighting

28a.4 Flooring
Sunset Date

If -
§ 28a.1 Definitions

There is no sunset date for the regulations The -

Department wi11 review the efficacy of this regulations on The following words and terms, when used in tins

an onoum basis chapter have the following meanings, unless the context
° clearly indicated otherwise

Public Comment Period ANSI/UL Standard 2034 and lAS 6 P6—Independent
Interested persons are invited to submit written Cciii- laboratory testing standards for carbon monoxide detec

ments regarding the proposed regulations within 45 days tars
following publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. Thes
comments are public documents that will be posted on the Excessive hght—Threct, unoirrused light, from either

Independent Regulatory Review Comimssion (URC) web the sun or a lighting fixture placed in. a inannei’. that the

site The cxnments may be mailed to the Canine Health light is shining directly into a primary ndosnre of a dog

Board, do Department of Agriculture, Burean of Do Law Mechanical ventilatzon—Ventilaton produed by opera
Enforcemeht, 2301 North Cameron Street, Room 102, tion of a machine So l&ag as its operation results in
Harrisburg, PA 17110 The Burpau will forward the compliance with the standards estabhs’hed in this chap
comments to the Board ter, a mechanical ventilation system may range from very

Regulator-v Review basic, such as an exhaust fan, to more sophisticated
systems such as a HVAC system with temperature and

The Department submitted a copy of the proposed hmmthty controls
regulations to Independent Regulatory Review Act (IRRC)
and to the House and. $enate Standing Committees Primary enctosure—

(Committees) on Agnculture and Rural Affairs on Sep Ci) The primary structure that restricts a doWs abthty
tember 1, 2009, in accordance with section 5(a) of the to move in a hunted amount of space, such as a room,
Regulatory Rview Act (71 P S 745 ‘(a’fl The Depart cage or compartment
ient also provided IRRC nd the Committees with a (ii) The term does not include a run described in
detailed Regulatory Analysis Forl?a prepared by the De section 207(i)(6 of the act (3 P S § 459-207(i)(6))
partment in compliance with Executive Order 1996 1
“Regulatory Review and \Promulgation” A copy of t1us § 28a.2 Ventilation

materIal is available to the public upon request Proper ventilation helps ensure that dogs are healthy

If IRRC has an objection to any portion of the proposed and not siressed Each area of the kennel where dogs are

regulations, it musf so ‘notifr the Department withxi 30 present must utilize a functidiial mechanical ventilation -

days of the close of the public comment period system that provides ventilation to satisfy the require
ments of this section. The ±ollowmg standards shah be

The notification must specify the regulatory critena met at all times that a dog is present in the’facility
that have not been met by that portion The Regulatory
Review Act sets forth detailed procedures for review of (1) When the amhnent air temperature is 550 F a form

these objections by the Department, the General Asem- of mechanical ventilation capable of reducingair tempera

bly and the Governor pnor to the final publication of the tore shall be utilized— to reduce air tempeiture where

proposed regulation. dogs are present. If the ambient air tempeature in any

T1TKTdQ portion of the facility is 86° F or higher, despite mechani
““

‘ cal ventilation utilized, dogs may not be present in those
3 Secretary portions of tue facility This paragraph does not apply to

(Editors Note Effecuve

___________

The clank refers butdqor exercise areas
: to a date 90 daysafter the .publicatioñof

‘ :. en lie : eiUe
rulemaking in the Pennsylvania Bulletin, § 28 1—283 humidity shall be in the rangu of 4O--60% The relative
will be rescinded and deleted form the Pennsylvania humidity shall be measured at standing shoulder level of
Code) 109 of the dogs in the kennel, ranaomiy selected fr3om all

Fiscal Note 2-170 (1) General Fund, (2) Implement rooms Relative humidity may not be measured in a
ing Year 2009 10 is $94,775, (3) 1st Succeeding Year primary enclosure within 30 minutes of the completion of
2010-11 is $675-2nd Succeeding Year 2011 12 is $675, 3rd active cleaning of that prmmar eid1Qsur&.
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(3) When the temperature is above 750 F, the relative (ii) Air velocity measurements will be taken at all
humidity shall be 1%—50% The relative humidity shall intake vents or exhaust vents and at shoulder level of
be measured at standing shoulder level of 10% of the dogs dogs housed in the primary enclosure for 10% of the does
in the kennel, randomly selected from all rooms Relative in the kennel randomly selected from each room
humidity may no’t be measured in a primary enclosure

(in) The kennel owner shall be in violation if one or
within 30 minutes of the completion of active cleaning of more of the following apply
that primary enclosure -

(A) The computed air change rate based on the data
(4) Ammonia levels must be less than 10 ppm The submitted under subparagraph (i) is not 8—20 air

ammonia level shall be measured at shoulder level of changes per hour
dogs housed in the primary enclosure of 10% of the dogs
in the kennel at standing shoulder height randomly (B) If the air change rate as measured at the vents is
selected from all rooms, as well as on the floor of the four not 8—20 air changes per hour, and there is a simulta
corners of the housing facthty and at least one location on neous noncompliance with any of the requirements in

the floor along each wail of the facthty Ammonia in a paragraphs (1,—7), (9)—U2, or this paragrapn
primary enclosure may not be measured within 30 miii (C) If the measured velocity reading at standing dog
utes of the completion of active cleaning of that primary shoulder height does not result in a computation of 8—20
enclosure air changes in the primary enclosure and the air change

(5) The means of ventilation employed must ensure in subparagraph (i) is satisfactory violation will not be

that carbon monoxide (CO) levels are maintained below issued unless there is a simultaneous noncompliance with

detectable levels in all areas of the kennel Kennels shall any of the requirements in paragraphs (1)—(7), (9)—(12)

install and maintain CO detectors with the abthty to or this paragraph.

monitor the CO level throughout the entire facthty The (iv) If a computation or measurement under subpara
detectors nust meet or exceed the UL standard 2034 or graph (in) is not satisfactory the kennel wner shall take
the lAS 6-96 standard, or its successor standax’ds the necessary steps to meet the requirements

()Jn thd event of a mechanical system malfunction, Cv) The Department may hire or consult with an
the kennel must have windows, doors, skylights or other engineer to recommend improvements be made to kennels
openings in the structure that are operable to maintain to meet cdmpliance with this paragraph
ventilation In the event of a mechanical system inalfunc (9) Dogs may not exhibit conditions or signs of illness
tion the kennel shall contact the Bureau of Dog Law and or stress associated with poor ventilation, including the
consult on the steps to be taken to protect the health and following
well being of the dogs and take steps to correct the
malfunction nuinediately (i) Excessive panting

(7) The means of ventilation employed must eisure (ii) Elevated.1ody temperature

that particulate majter (PM) from dander, hair,, food, (in) Active avoidance of areas of the kennel
bodily fluids and other sources in a primary enclosure- (iv) Shaverin
are below 10 milligrams per meter cubed The PM shall
be measured at shoulder level of dogs housed in the (v) Huddling of dogs 12 weeks of age or older
primary enclosure of 10% of the dogs in the kennel The (vi) Mucous dripping from the nose of a dog
PM may not be measured within 30 minutes of the
completion of active cleaning of that primary enclosure (vu) Redness or crusting of eyes or nose

(8) The following requvements apply to air changes (Viii) Runny eyes

i) The kennel snail-provide between 8—20 air changes
(ix) Blindness

of 100% fresh air per hour in each room of the facthty ix) Coughing or sneezing
thaihouses dogs (xi) Moist areas of hair

(A) The air changes shall be calculated using the (in) Diarrhea
following information supplied by the kennel to the (xiii) Bloody diarrhea
Department: .. . .. . .. .., ... ....

. .. . V

(I) The olume of the facJit
(xiv) Vomiting

• :,. U’.. V•

-

V..
VS

V.

V () IsUessness. ... .. . -. . . . .•-- .. .

(II) The linear dimensions of the facility
- V.. •V ‘V • (): esence of blood. .. • .

.•. :.

(III) The number of primary enc’losures
- (xvii) Death

(IV) The cubic feet occupied by each primary enclosure (10) The air in the facility may not have excessive dog

(V) The dimensions of all intake or exhaust vents of odor, other noxious odors, stale air, moisture condensation
any fans as well as their capacity or other system on surfaces, or lack of air flow
specifications (11) When employing mechanical means of ventilation

(B, The information shall be submitted to the Depart- and recirculating air, the air shall be filtered with small

ment by (Edztors Note The blank refers to a date particle nonozone producing air filters

after the regulations are published as final form rule- (12) All ventilation systems must comply with the
making in the Pennsylvanza Bulletin) and within 90 days latest edition of applicable codes
of any change to the volume of the facthty; the linear 3 Li Irk
dimensions of the facthty the number of primary enclo- g =.g

sures, or the dimensions of the opening and exhaust vents Natural lighting is important to the development of
of any fans The information submitted to the Depart- dogs Each kennel shall have a mix of natural and
ment shall be kept as part of the kennel’s records artificial light, provided in the following manners
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(1) Natural light (6) The surface of the flooring must provide the dogs

Ci) Each dog shall have exposure to light from natural with good footing Examples include sealed concrete,

sources passing through external windows, external painted concrete, epoxy flooring, sealed wood? textured

lights or other external openings and sealed tile

(ii) The rnrninium combineä total of net glazed area of (7) Flooring shall be cleaned in accordance with section
external ‘windows external sky lights or area of other 207(h)(14) of the act and may be subject to microbial
external openings through which natural light passes assessment
within each room where dogs are housed may not be less
than 8% of the floor space All external windows, external (8) Flooring may not be made of or coated with materi
skyhghts and external openings must be transparent and ala that are toxic to dogs
unobstructed to satisfr this section ‘p0.B Doe No 09 1682 Filed for public inspection September 11 2009 9 00 a.m]

(in) Dogs shall be protected from excessive light

______

(iv) Outdoor exercise areas shall provide an area of
shade large enough to protect all the dogs utilizing the
exercise area from the direct rays of the sun

Cv) If a kennel is granted a waiver for indoor exercise ENVIRON M ENTAL
under sectfon 207(i)(6)(x)(B) of the act (3 P S § 459
207(i)(6)(x)(B)), the primary enclosure must be configured
to allow natural light to come into each primary enclo
sure [25 PA CODE CHS 121 AND 129]

(vi) If a kennel is graited a waiver for indoor exercise Control of NOx Emissions from Glass Melting
under section 207(i)(6)(xXB) of the act (3 P S § 459 Furnaces
207(i)C6)(xXB)), full spectrum lighting shall be provided
for the entirety of the daytime cycles in areas that house The Department of Environmental Protection (Depart
dogs xient) is soliciting comments on changes it recommends

(2) Artificial light be made to the glass melting furnaces proposed rule
making published at 38 Pa.B 1831 (April 19, 2008)

(‘) Artificial, indoor daytime lighting must provide full
spectrum hghting between 50—80 foot candles at stand The draft final-form rulemaking establishes in. .5
ing shoulder level of the dogs for daytime lighting Pa Code Chapter 129 (relating to standards for sources)

NOx ennssion control requirements, emission limit stan-
Cu) Night lame artificial lighting must be 1—5 foot dards, and ennssion limitations for glass melting furnaces

candles at standing shoulder level of the dogs of lighting and related administrative requirements for glass melting
(iii) Artificial lighting provided must approximately co- ‘ftiriices. The’draft final-form rulemaking’ contains defini

incide with the natural diurnal cycle tions of terms in Chapter 121 (relating to general provi
sions) including “blown glass,” “container glass, “fiber

(iv) Lighting sources may not have a visible flicker glass,’ “flat glass” “furnace rebuild,’ “glass melting
(v)

Light sources, whether their primary purpose is to furnace,” “pressed glass,” ‘pull rate,” “rebrickang “shut
provide heat or light, shall be provided in a manner that down and start up Compliance with the NOx emission
prevents dogs from touching a light, fixture, bulb, -itch limits may be demonstrated on a furnace by furnace
or cord ‘. V V - ‘ •,,.,“. .-

. basis, faciltywide emissiofls averaging or by system-wide
emisslons averaging among glass melting furnaces under

(3) Appi cable codes AU lighting nn.st complj with the common control of he same owner or operator in this
latest edition of applicable codes Commonwealth This draft final form rulemaking to re

§ 28a.4 Fiorm duce NOx emissions from glass melting furnaces assures
that the Commonwealth will continue to expenence im

Proper flooring is essential for normal behavior and proved ozone fine particulate and visibility benefits NOx
proper orthopedic development of the dogs For dogs over is a precursor to ozone and fine particulates, which in

12 weeks of age, the flooring must meet the standards in turn facilitate the formation of haze Adoption of NOx
the act or as set forth as follows emission limits tar glass melting furnaces is part ot the

911 Commonwealth’s strategy; in concert with other Ozone
(1) In addition to the flooring, already approved in Tiansport Region (OTR) jinisdictions, to -reduce ra,nsp&t.

section 207(i)(3) o e act (3 P S § 459-207(i)(3)) solid of ozone to attain and maintain the health based 8 hour
flooring is approved for use

.- ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standard (‘NAAQS)
(2) Solid flooring must be sloped to a drain that is free In. addition, the adoption of this measure will improve

of debris and in good repair public health and social well being by reducing emissions
of NOx and the subsequent formation of ozone, fine

(3) Drain covers shall be provided and shall be securely particulates and haze and is reasonably necessary to
fixed and made of a noncorrosive substance attain and maintain the health-based ozone and fine

(4) F1oorrng may n&’ be metal nor any other maerial particulate NAAQS To the extent that this regulation is
with high thèmal conductance. This does not exclude the more, stringent than any cor espondmg e4erai: require-

use of radiant heat flooring, or a flooring system to cool ments, it is reasonably necessary to achieve and maintain

provided that a, dog has an area to escape the heat . the health-based 8hour’ ozone: an4,. t.prticulate

gets too warm or too cold NAAQS This draft final-form rulemaking, ifadopted as a
V ‘ ‘ •‘ .

‘..‘.: .,-,.“-.‘. V V V V ‘final-form regulation, will also-be sbm$td’o; the. End-’
(5) All floors and drains must comply with the latest ronmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a revision to the

edition of applicable codes I Pennsylvania State I.mplementatioz Plan (SIP)
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

June 30, 2010

Independent Regulatory Review Commission
333 Market Street, 14th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17120

RE: NOTICE OF FINAL RULEMAKING
Department of Agriculture
7 Pa. Code Chapter 28a.
Commercial Kennel Canine Health Regulation
I.D. No. 2-170
Proposed Rulemaking: 39 Pa. Bulletin 5315 (September 12, 2009)
Approved by Office of General Counsel: June 29, 2010

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please find enclosed a copy of the above-referenced final-form regulation (Preamble,
Comment and Response document and Annex “A”). Copies of the Regulatory
Analysis Form and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking are also enclosed. This material
is submitted to you in accordance with the Regulatory Review Act (at 71 P.S. §
745.5a(a)). The Department’s responses to the comments received with respect to
the proposed version of this regulation are set forth in the Preamble, the Comment
and Response document and Annex “A” of the final-form regulation. Enclosed is a
list of all the commentators for this regulation. Please be aware that the
Department, pursuant to 71 P.S. § 745.5a(b), on this same date, sent a copy of the
text of the final-form regulation to each commentator who requested such
information pursuant to 71 P.S. § 745.5a(a). As required by 71 P.S. § 745.5a(a),
also enclosed with this submission is the list of commentators who requested
additional information.

I respectfully request the Commission’s approval of this final-form regulation. The
Department will provide any assistance you may require to facilitate a thorough
review of this final-form regulation. Thank you for your consideration of this
document.

Sincerely,

David C. Kennedy
Assistant Counsel

Enclosures

OFFICE OF CHIEF COUNSEL I PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
ROOM 201, AGRICULTURE BUILDING 2301 NORTH CAMERON STREET I HARRISBURG, PA 17110-9408 pennsyLvania

Ph: 717-787-8744 I Fx: 717-787-1270 I www.agricutture.state.pa.us DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
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